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Overview
2019-2020 Audit

Independent Auditor’s Report

- Expresses that the Financial Statements fairly
represent the financial position of the School
District as, and for the year ended, June 30,
2020.

- It is a clean opinion. We were able to obtain
reasonable justification that the numbers are
fairly presented (materially stated).




Management’s Discussion and
Analysis (MD&A)

» The intent of this discussion and analysis is

to look at the District’s financial
performance as a whole

Specific comments regarding Fort Cherry
School District

S g
- We do not give an opinion on the MD&A,
f
LANGISH

it is simply management’s view point
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Estimated District Liability

- PSERS State-wide Net Pension
Liability at 6/30/20:
» FCSD’s oo of Liability:
- FCSD’s share of PSERS Liability at 6/30/20:

Fort Cherry School District Projected
PSERS Expense

(based on 2019-20 actual payroll)

PSERS Expense

23-2¢ I 52.599.628
23-21 (I 52.561.600
22-23 R  5>.521.988

21-22 (I  52.765.907

20-21 [  5:.734.049

19-20 N 52.537.219

$2.500.000 $2.600.000 $2.700.000 $2.800.000 $2.900.000 $3.000.000




Fort Cherry School District Projected PSERS

NET Expense

(based on 2019-20 actual payroll)

19-20

PSERS Expense - Net of State Reimbursements

[ TR T RO IR RE S Rl $1.159.851
N, 51.144.640
A $1.128.795
e TP $].107.563
I s1.093.619

I 51.054.885

$1.000.000 $1.050.000 $1.100.000 $1.150.000 $1.200.000

Historical Analysis of
District Finances
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S
General Fund Revenue vs. Expenditures
$19,500,000

$19,000,000

$18,500,000

$18,000,000

$17,000,000

416,500,000

$16,000,000
5 7 17-18 18-19 15-20

Revenue $17,543,557 $17,940,681 18,035,208 $18,772,436 $19,252,861
Expenditures $17,617,561 $17,928,948 $17,097,992 $18,011,424 $18,933,127




General Fund Revenues by Source
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Debt Analysis

Bonds - the District has an outstanding principal balance of

$8,650,000
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$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000
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Cafeteria Fund Revenue vs. Expenses
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Cafeteria Revenue by Source
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Budget vs Actual
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Budget vs Actual - Totals

General Fund

Revenues Expenses

m Actual @ Budget

General Fund Actual Budget Favorable/(Unfavorable)
Revenues 19,252,862 18,340,361 912,501
Expenses 18,933,128 18,435,291 (497,837)

Budget vs Actual

Real Estate Revenue

Local - Real Estate

6,275,000
6,270,000
6,265,000
6,260,000
6,255,000
sz fe g
Real Estate
W Actual ® Budget
Local- Real Estate Actual Budget  Favorable/(Unfavorable)
Real Estate 603 657130 15,19
20

10



Budget vs Actual

Other Local Revenue

Local Other

1,500,000
1,000,000
. II L
e Other Taxes Delinguent Other
RE/EIT, OTHER
B Actual B Budget

Local - Other Actual Budget Favorable/{Unfavorable)
EIT 1,039,776 962,500 77,276
Other Taxes 173,310 141,900 31,410
Delinquent RE/EIT, OTHER 333,019 200,000 133,019
Other 614,808 483,000 131,808
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Budget vs Actual

State Revenue

Sac Sec/Retirement Other

m Actual = Budget

State Actual Budget Favorable/(Unfavorable)
Soc Sec/Retirement 1,725,265 1,336,520 388,745
Other 8,863,010 8778311 84,699
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Budget vs Actual

Federal Revenue

Federal
200,000
180,000
160,000

140,000

120,000
100,000
80,000

©0,000

40,000
20,000
B

Title Programs Other

| Actual B Budget

Federal Actual Budget Favorable/{Unfavorable)
Title Programs 182,990 181,000 1,990

Other 48 358 = 48358
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Budget vs Actual

Salaries
Salaries
7,950,000
7,900,000
7,850,000
7,800,000
7,750,000
7,700,000
7,650,000
7,600,000
i -
7,500,000
7,450,000
7,400,000
Salaries
m Actual m Budget
Actual Budget Favorable/(Unfavorable)

Salaries 1586,076 7888578 302,502
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Budget vs Actual

Benefits

Benefits

5,040,000
5,020,000

Mt Budget  Favorable/(Unfavorable
Benefit 4916319 5001481 10530
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Budget vs Actual

Professional/Technical Services

Professional/Technical Services

Al Budget  Favorable/(Unfavorable
Professional Technical Semvices %06 113740 204434
26
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Budget vs Actual

Property Services

Property Services

480,000

460,000
440,000
420,000
400,000
- -
360,000

Property Services

W Actual W Budget

Actual Budget Favorable/(Unfavorable]
Property Services 407,489 474,025 66,536

27

Budget vs Actual

Tuition and Other Services

Tuition and Other Services

2,500,000
Tuition and Other Services
Actual Budget Favorable/(Unfavorable)
Tuition and Other Services 3,143,032 2,388,042 (754.990)
28
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Budget vs Actual

Supplies

Supplies

600,000
590,000
580,000
570,000
560,000
550,000
540,000

530,000
520,000
510,000
500,000

Supplies

W Actual ® Budget

Actual Budget Favorable/(Unfavorable)
Supplies 534,575 502,850 58,275
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Budget vs Actual
Equipment/Facilities

Equipment/Facilities
800,000
700,000
600,000
500,000
400,000
300,000
200,000
100,000

Equipment/Facilities

m Actual = Budget

Actual Budget Favorahle/ (Unfavorable]
Equipment,/Faciities 729,257 193,550 (535,707)
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750,000
740,000
730,000
720,000
710,000
700,000
690,000
680,000
670,000
660,000
650,000

Budget vs Actual

Debt Service/Transfers

Debt Service/Transfers

Debt Service/Transfers

@ Actual @ Budget

Avl - Budget

Favorable/(Unfavorable)

Debt Service/Transfers 683,334 739,145

581
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Suggestions for

Improvements
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Items to Note

Material Weakness
1) Segregation of Duties

We would like to
personally thank
the entire staff for
their help and
cooperation in
performing this
year’s audit. We
appreciate the
relationship we
have developed
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